# **ROTTNEST ISLAND AUTHORITY**

RX301\*

Rottnest Island Authority Act 1987

# **Rottnest Island Amendment Regulations 2011**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Rottnest Island Amendment Regulations 2011*.

#### 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on the day after that day.

## 3. **Regulations amended**

These regulations amend the Rottnest Island Regulations 1988.

#### 4. **Regulation 7A amended**

In regulation 7A(1)(a) delete "for the sole purpose of participating in recreational fishing, or recreational diving, from" and insert:

by charter of

Note: The heading to amended regulation 7A is to read:

Annual payment by charter operators in lieu of admission fees

### 5. Schedule 5 heading amended

In the heading to Schedule 5 delete "fishing or diving".

By Command of the Governor,